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HAND DELIVERED 

Jeff R. Derouen 
Executive Director 
Public Service Cornmission 
P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40602-06 1 5 

PUBLIC SERVICE co~NIlsslON 

421 West  M a i n  Street 
Post Off ice Box 634 
Frankfort, I:\/ 40602-UG34 
[502] 223-3477 
[502] 223-4124 Fax 
www stltes corn 

Mark R. Overstreet 
(502) 209-1219 
(502) 223-4387 FAX 
moverstreet@stites.com 

RE: Case No. 201 1-300 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Enclosed please find the original and ten copies of Kentucky Power Company's 
Responses to the October 14,201 1 Data Requests of Staff and the Attorney General. 

A copy of this letter and the responses also are being served on the Attorney General. 

Very truly yours, 

MRO 
cc: Jennifer Black-Hans 

Alexandria, VA Atlanta,  GA Frankfort, KY Franklin, TN JeRersonville, IN Lexington, i0' Louisville, K V  i\!ashville, TN 

mailto:moverstreet@stites.com


IN  T 

AT 

ctober 28,2011 



The undersigned, E J Clayton, being duly sworn, deposes and says he is the Manager EE 
& Consumer Programs, that he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the 
forgoing responses for which he is the identified witness and that the information 
contained therein is true and correct to the best of his information, knowledge and belief 

E J Clayton 

Kentucky 

County of Boyd 

Subscribed and sworn to before ,me, a Notary Public in and before said County 
and State, by E J Clayton, this thec;i5?%ay of October, 201 1. 

Notary Public u /  

My Commission Expires: 3 -ao-20/& 



The uiidersigned, Lila P. Munsey, being duly swoiii, deposes and says she is the 
Manager, Regulatory Services for Kentucky Power, that she has personal luiowledge of 
the niatters set forth in the forgoing responses for which she is the identified witness aiid 
that the iiifoiinatioii contained tliereiii is true and coi-rect to the best of her infomiation, 
luiowledge, and belief 

Lik  P. Muiisey I( & 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTTJCKY 

COTJNTY OF FRANKLJN 
) CASE NO. 201 1-00.300 

Subscribed aiid sworn to before me, a Notary Public iii and before said County 
and State, by Lila P. Munsey, this the 27th day of October, 201 1. 

My Coiiiinission Expir 





Item No. E 
Page 1 of E 

Y 

Please state wlietlier any consideration was given to iiiodifyiiig any existing programs, or 
iiiipleiiieiitiiig a new program for weatherization of existing mobile homes. 

a. If so, please provide complete details, including any and all options considered, and 
costs associated therewith, and potential energy savings. 

I<entuclcy Power did not consider modification of existing programs with exception o€ 
iinpleiiieiitiiig reconmendations iiicluded with program evaluation reports. At this time, 
there are no structural changes plaimed for existing DSM program. Kentucky Power is 
reviewing iiiiiior modifications to the EE measures iiicluded with the Modified Energy 
Fitness program such as increasing the number and (or) expanding the types of EE 
measures iiistalled at the customer residence. Potential changes may include increasing 
the number aiid type of high efficiency lights (currently 2 CFLs) and (or) providing other 
EE measures such as iiistalliiig one or two smart power strips. Kentucky Power is 
working with the prograin i~iiple~neiitatio~i contractor to develop cost effective program 
recoiniiieridations which will be reviewed aiid considered for approval by the DSM 
collaborative. 

Tlie company currently offers several cost effective weatlierization programs for mobile 
liomes. The Target Eiiergy Fitness program and the Modified Energy Fitness program 
of€er weatherization services to mobile homes and site-built honies. Approximately 3 84 
iiiobile home customers received weatherization services tlu-ough the Targeted Eiiergy 
Fitness program for 2009 and 20 10. Additional mobile home customers also received 
weatherization services in 2009 aiid 20 10, though the Modified Energy Fitness program. 
In addition to these prograins, upgraded iiisulatioii for new manufactured lioines is 
provided with the companies Mobile Home New Coiistructioii prograni. The Coiiipany 
does not recoiimeiid a new weatherization program for residential mobile homes at this 
time. 

w SS: E J Clayton 





§C Case No. 2011-00300 

Dated October 14,201 ]I 
Item No. 2 
Page 1 of 1 

Attoraey Genera 

Please state wliether any polling of customers conducted to consider wlietlier 
weatherization programs should be expanded. 

a. If so, please provide coiiiplete details together with suminaxies of any relevant 
polling data. 

a. The ICY DSM group has conducted no customer polling on this topic. 

TNESS: E J Claytoii 





SC Case NQ. 201 1-00300 

Dated October 14,2011 
Item No. 3 
Page 1 of1 

Attormey General’s First Set of 

Please state whether tlie KP a id  / or its DSM collaborative gave any consideration to 
revising tlie student education program. 

a. If so, please provide complete details. 

b. Has the company considered whetlier it would be more cost effective to eliminate 
tlie student education portion of this program, aiid instead focus on educating 
existing adult customers tlu-ougli bill inserts, advei-tisemeiits, etc.? 

a. No. Tlie Student Energy Education program is a cost effective DSM program and 
is not being considered for revision at tliis time. 

b. Yes. The Company considers tlie Student Energy Education program to be a cost 
effective method for educating 7th gvade science students, parents, aiid family of 
tlie students, aiid tlie teaclier/educators in tlie participating schools. Tlie Company 
has not coiisidered iiiodifyiiig or eliminating tlGs DSM program. Tlie Coiiipany 
cimeiitly offers direct customer educatioti tlu-ougli otlier DSM program such as 
Compaiiy-sponsored Coiixiimiity Outreach CFL events and tlie Targeted Energy 
Efficiency and Modified Energy Fitness weatlierization program. 

$$: E J Clayton 





SC Case No. 2011-063300 
Attorney General’ 

Item No. 4 
Page 1 of2 

tuc Y 

JEST 

Please provide the cost, in dollar amounts per nioiitli that each customer pays for existing 
DSM programs, both for the residential and coimnercial classes. 

a. Please provide the cost increase fiom the cuiieiit yeas DSM sought to be recovered 
by the Application and broken down by each DSM program. 

a. 

Resident ial 
Coilvn er cia1 

ost to Customer 
$1.12 
$2.20 



TEE 
HEHPMH 
MHNC 
Modified Energy Fitness 
H E W  
NEED 
CFL 
Res Eff Products 
HVAC Diagnostic 
RL,M 

Smai-t Audit 
Smai-t Fi iian ci ng 
Coimiiercial A/C & HP 
HVAC Diagiiostic 
CLM 
Coimn ercial Inceiitive 

SC Case No. 2011-00300 
Attorney General’ 

Xtem No. 4 
Page 2 of2 

in 
Cost e0 @US$QDIC?r 

$0.01 
$0.01 
$0.00 
$0.01 
$0.01 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.01 
$0.00 
$0.01 

in 
Cost to Customer 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.17 
$0.09 
$0.09 
$3.68 

TNESS: Lila P Muiisey 





SQ: Case 80. %Q)dl-Q030(B 
Attorney Genera 

er Y 

Please provide the cost, in dollar amounts, that each custoiiier would pay in tlie event tlie 
Commission approves all of tlie new programs arid changes to existing prograins, both for 
the residential and co~ixiiercial classes per month. 

R esi deiitial 

Commiiercial $6.23 





If IWs DSM charges to its customers will change in any way, please advise wlietlier it 
offered public notice of the proposed increase in the DSM surcharge. 

a. If so, please provide a copy of the notice provided. If not, please explain why public 
notice was not offered. 

No, public notice has not been offered in regards to the proposed increase in the DSM 
Surcharge. According to KRS 278.285, no such notice is required. 

ESS: Lila P Mmisey 





SC Case No. 20111-00308 
t Set of Data Requests 
ated Oct~bei- 14,2011 

Itern No. 7 
Page 1 of2 

Attorney Generai' 

Refer to page 18 of tlie TEE evaluation report, Recoimrieiidatioii 6, a id  to the Response 
to KPSC Data Request No. 10, regarding I<eiituclcy Power's consideration of adding 
another eiiiployee to assist with DSM program inaiiageiiieiit. In response to subpart (b), 
ICeiitucky Power states: "If KPC were to add an additional employee, the employee's 
costs would be recovered through base rates.'' 

a. 

b . 

C. 

d. 

Explain why ICeiitLiclcy Power would seek to recover tlie salary of ai additional 
employee, hired to assist with DSM program maiageineiit, tlu-ough base rates instead 
of tlu-ough the DSM surcliarge. 

Would that employee's job requireineiits be liinited to DSM matters, or would it 
include other iiiati.ers as well? 

Provide legal authority for I<entucky Power's preference to recover ilis cost Ilu-ougli 
base rates prior to filing a general rate case. 

As requested by KPSC Data Request No. 1 O(b), please provide an estimate of llie 
approximate salary and beiiefits costs that would be required to add an additional 
employee to assist with DSM nianageinent. 

a. Since implementing its first DSM program in 1996, I<eiitucky Power has elected to 
exclude DSM-related employee costs €rom the program related costs recovered 
through the DSM-surcliarge. Instead tlie costs are recovered through base rates. 
DSM-dated employee costs are iiicluded in suppoi3ing cost-benefit analyses. 

b. The employee's job requirelimits would primarily be associated with DSM matters. 



c. Kentucky Power recovers tlx-ough base rates only those employee-related DSM costs 
approved in tlie Coiiipany’s last general rate case. 

To the extent the data request seeks the legal basis for Kentucky Power’s recovery of 
employee-related DSM costs tlx-ough base rates instead of the DSM surcliarge, 
Kentucky Power is not aware of any legal requirement mandating that employee- 
related DSM costs be recovered through the surcharge. IuiS 278.285(2), which 
provides that costs may be “reviewed aiid approved by the coiimissioii as part of a 
proceeding for approval of new rate schedules initiated pursuant to KRS 278.190 (the 
base rate case statute) or in a separate proceediiig initiated pursuaiit to this section 
anticipates recovery of DSM-related costs, including DSM-related employee costs, 
through either the DSM-surcharge or base rates. 

d. Depending on eiiiployee experience, the salary range including benefits would be 
approximately $1 05,9 19 to 9; 1 33,406. 

IIT-JTNESS: E.J. Clayton 



F 

October 28,2011 



The undersigned, E J Clayton, being duly sworn, deposes and says he is the Manager EE 
& Consumer Programs, that he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the 
forgoing responses for which he is the identified witness and that the information 
contained therein is true and correct to the best of his information, knowledge and belief 

E J Clayton 

Kentucky 

County of Boyd 

) 
) ss 
) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County 
and State, by E J Clayton, this the &Vay of October, 201 1. 

- 
$/&Fln-& /R. (>+W 

Notary Public i 

My Commission Expires: 3.24 420( SL 



VERIFICATION 

The undersigned, Wade M. Claggett, being duly sworn, deposes arid says he is the 
EE/DR Coordinator, that he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the 
forgoing responses for which he is the identified witness and that the information 
contained therein is true and correct to the best of his information, knowledge and belief 

State of Ohio 

County of Franklin 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County 
and State, by Wade M. Claggett, this the 2 ’ 2  day of October, 201 1. 



The undersigned, Lila P. Miinsey, being duly sworn, deposes and says she is the 
Manager, Regulatory Services for Kentucky Power, that she has personal lmowledge of 
the matters set forth in the forgoing responses for whicli she is tlie identified witness and 
that the infoimation coiitained therein is true and correct to the best of her information, 
knowledge, and belief 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

COIJNTY OF FRANKLIN 

) 

1 
) CASE NO. 201 1-00300 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County 
and State, by Lila P. Mi.insey, this tlie 27th day of October, 20 1 1. 

My Coinmission Expires: 





sc case No. 2011-00300 
~ o ~ n ~ ~ § § ~ o ~  Staff% Second Set 

Item No. I 
Page 1 of2 

Refer to Kentucky Power's response to Conmission Staffs First Iiifoiination Request ("Staffs 
First Request"), Itmi 2. e. It states, "EM&V expenses for AEPSC EE/DR services were charged 
directly to tlie applicable DSM program. AEPSC charges to support Kentucky Power DSM 
programs in general are recovered tlwough base rates. Tlwough June 30, 201 1 , the following 
expenses were directly charged by AEPSC EE/DR for program EM&V services and included 
with tlie evaluation category identified with each program in the status report: 

Pro grain :!'cost 

TEE 
MHHP 
MHNC 
MEF 
EEFS 
COCFL 
I-IEHP 

$6,922, 
$ 5,748 
$ 6,150 
$4,393 
$6,081 
$9,605 
$1 1,849 

Total $50,748 

*'Additiotial EM&V costs were pending arid will be recorded for program reporting after Julie 
30, 201 1." 

a. Coiifiriii that I<eiitucky Power is recovering tlu.ough base rates Deiiiaiid Side Management 
("DSM") program evaluation costs in tlie amount of $50,748 on an aimual basis. 

b. Explain whether Kentucky Power's position is that only DSM program evaluaiion costs in 
excess of $50,748 should flow tlxougli the DSM surcharge factor. 

c. Explain wliether ICeiitucky Power's position is that, in years when no DSM program 
evaluatioiis are performed, there should be a $50,748 credit flow tluougli the DSM 
surcliarge factor. 



Commission Staff% 
ated October 14,201 11 

Item No. 1 
Page 2 of2 

a. No. The program evaluation costs of $50,748 were charged directly to the seven program 
and are recovered tlxough the DSM surcharge. 

b. Kentucky Power's position is that all program evaluation costs should flow tlx-ough the DSM 
smrcliarge. 

c. No. If there are no program evaluation costs, tlien no program evaluation costs are added 
into the DSM surcharge factor for the upcoming period. 

SS: E J Clayton 





Refer to the response to Item 14 [Ikntucky Power believes the reference is to Item 121 of 
Staff's First Request. 

a. State whether the IWAC-related field data is in the AEP Customer Infoiiiiation 
System ("CIS"). 

b. If the answer to part a. of this request is no, explain whether Kentucky Power plaiis to 
add fields to the CIS for the HVAC-related field data. 

NSE 

a. Certain HVAC-related data for DSM participants is in the AEP Customer Inforinatioii 
System (CIS). 

b. I<entucky Power does not plan to add additional I-IVAC-related field data for all 
custoiiiers but will continue to collect certain HVAC-related field data for DSM 
participants. Cui-rently, the Company is unaware of an effective process for collecting 
and recording HVAC-related field data for all customers. 

TNESS: E J Clayton 





sd: Case No. 201 1-00300 
Set of Data Requests 

ated October 14,2011 
Item No. 3 
Page B of2 

The application requests approval of a tlu-ee-year extension, tlu-ougli 20 14, of six DSM 
programs: Targeted Energy Efficiency, Coiimiuiiity Outreach CFL,, Energy Education for 
Students, Mobile Home Heat Pump, Mobile Home New Construction, and High 
Efficiency Heat Pump. The response to Item 36 of Staff's First Request iiicluded the lost 
revenue factor calculations for all residential and coiniiiercial programs, except for the 
Residential aiid Cominercial Load Management aiid Coiiiiriercial Incentives progranis. It 
was noted that tlie calculations were based on the twelve iiioiitlis eliding June 30, 20 1 1. 

a. 

b. 

C .  

d. 

Confirm wliether tlie lost reveiiue factors for all residential and coimiiercial DSM 
programs sliould have been iiicluded in the response to Item 36 or if oiily the factors 
for the six programs requested to be extended though 2014 should have been 
included. 

I€ the answer to pait a. of this request is only the six residential programs requested 
to be extended tlu-ougli 20 14, confirm that the lost reveiiue factors for those 
programs sliould be the same for Ihe first six iiiontlis' actual, third quarter, and foiii-th 
quarter of 20 11 , in a maimer similar to tlie calculated ItWh impacts and iiicentives 
per pai-ticipant. 

If the answer to part b. o f  this request is yes, confirm that the lost revenue factor, 
ItWh impacts per participant, and the incentive per participant for the remaining 
programs, excluding tlie Residential and Coiimercial L,oad Management and 
Conuiiercial Incentive programs, should be based on the assumptions provided in 
Case No. 201 1-00055. 

If tlie answer is yes to parts b. and c. of this request, explain whether that resuIts in 
tlie need to file a revised Status Report and revised Exhibit C. 



NSE 

a. Yes, it was Kentucky Power’s uiiderstaiiding that Staff Request No. 36 souglit tlie 
lost revenue factors for all residential and commercial DSM programs. ICentrrcky 
Power’s Response to Staff Request No. 36 provided the lost revenue factor for all 
such programs, except for tlie Residential and Coiiuiiercial Load Management 
Programs. Tliese are pilot programs, aiid there cull-eiitly are no lost reveiiue factors 
for these programs. 

Tlie original response to Staff Request No. 36 provided tlie lost reveiiue factors €or 
all DSM programs for wliich such iiifonnation is available in both PDF forin aiid on 
tlie CD in Excel with foiinulas intact arid unprotected. Tlie calculation of the lost 
revenue €actor for tlie Commercial Tiiceiitive Program may be found 011 
page 1 of 5 of attacluiierit 2 of tlie original response. 

b. Not applicable. To tlie extent a further answer is Iielpful, the Company disagrees that 
the lost reveiiue factors for the six residential programs I<eiituclty Power seelts to 
extend tluougli 2014 “should be the same for the first six inoiitlis actual, third 
quarter, and foui-th quarter 201 1, in a maimer siiiilar to the calculated ltwli impacts 
and iiiceiitives per pai-ticipant.” Tlie first six months actual lost reventies were 
calculated based on actual billed aiid accrued kW1i aid number of custoiiiers for the 
six inoiitli-period eiidiiig December 3 1, 201 0. The third and fourth quai-ter 20 1 1 lost 
revenue factors were (and should be) calculated based 011 actual billed arid accrued 
ItWh and iiLiiiiber of customers €or tlie six-moiitli period ending Julie 30, 201 1. The 
Company believes this inetliod of calculation of the tliird and €oui-tli quarter 20 1 1 
lost reveiiue factors is consistent with previous filings. 

c. N/A 

d. No revisions are necessary 011 the Status Report or Exhibit C. 

ESS: Lila P Muiisey 





Y 

UEST 

Refer to the response to Item 373. of Staffs First Request. Provide an explanation and 
calculatioiz of the embedded costs to reduce emissions iiicluded in the avoided capacity a i d  
avoided energy iirunbers used in the beiiefit/cost analyses. 

The previous answer to Item 37. a. of the Staffs First Request was not precise. It should have 
read, 

Costs to reduce eniissions-&-KPG& are embedded in the avoided capacity a id  avoided 
energy iiuiiibers used in the benefit/cost analyses. Noiz-iiioiietizable eiiviroiuiieiital (avoided) 
costs were iiot included. The ;c:x* of z w  +3?$-i=- . .-.€hE-th 
, , r + & w x m e 4 w & ~ T l i e  societal test would attempt to include such beliefits, but they 
are ikis-iiot considered in the four benefit cost tests utilized in llie evaluation. 

Aiisweriiig the follow up question: 

Market (PJM) prices for capacity and energy were used iii the cost benefit tests. liiiplicit in the 
market prices are (enviroiiiiiental) allowance costs and any variable O&M associated with 
eiiviroiuzieiital compliance; there is no feasible way to disaggregate costs associated with 
eizviroimeiital compliance From iiiarltet prices. 

ITNESS: Wade M Claggett 





ated October 14,2011 
Item No. 5 
Page 1 of 1 

Y 

a. Provide in electroiiic foiinat, with forinulas intact and unprotected, the spreadsheets 
aiid/or workpapers which sliow how the efficiency iiicentive amount of $2,380.66 
per participant was calculated for tlie Commercial Incentives prograiii. 

b. Explain why there was no efficiency incentive proposed iii Case No. 201 1-00055 for 
Coiixiiercial liiceiitive program. 

a. The worltslieet providing the calculation of tlie efficieiicy iiiceiitive for tlie Coiimercial 
Iiiceiilive Program was provided in the Commission’s First Set of Data Requests, Iteiii 35, 
Attachment 4 titled “Assumption slieet for new program July 16, 2 0 1 0 . ~ 1 ~ ”  with 
forniula’s intact and unprotected. 

b. There was no efficiency iiiceiitive proposed in Case No. 201 1-00055 for the Coiixiiercial 
Inceiitive Prograin because tlie program had no participants. 

TNESS: Lila P M~iisey 





Commission Staff's 
ated O c t o b ~  14,2011 

Item No. 6 
Page 1 of B 

TJES 

Provide an explanation for why tlie Targeted Energy Efficiency-Noli-Electric program is 110 
longer cost-effective. 

The Non-All-Electric portion of the TEE program is not cost effective because tlie benefits fiom 
the program do not overcome tlie costs of the program. Tlie benefits are lower than be€ore 
because o€ two reasons: tlie avoided cost of fiiture energy is lower, and less energy is saved at 
non-all-electric premises. Avoided costs of future energy are lower because of the proliferatioii 
of natural gas due to shale discoveries. Less energy is saved, in relation to all-electric premises, 
because iion-all-electric customers have a noli-electric heating source: which reduces the 
potential energy savings from a weatlierization program. Tlie 2009-20 10 evaluation billing 
analysis shows 873 ltWli savings per non-all-electric participant; this is less than the 2006-2007 
evaluation's estimated impact of 1,136 ItWli per non-all-electric participant. 

TNESS: Wade M Claggett 


